
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow 
 Councillor PGH Cutter  
 Councillor A Seldon  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'MORRISONS DAILY FILLING STATION, BARONS CROSS 
ROAD, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8RN' - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

9 - 42 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘Morrisons daily 
filling station, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN’. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.  

 

Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 13 November 2017 

Title of report: To consider an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of ‘Morrisons 
Daily Filling Station, Barons Cross Road, 
Leominster, HR6 8RN’ – Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Leominster South 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘Morrisons daily filling station, 
Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN’. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application   

 

3. The application (appendix 1) for a new premises licence has received representation 

and is brought before the sub committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Wm Morrison Supermarkets PLC 

Hillmore House, Gain Lane, Bradford, BD3 7DL 

Solicitor Gosschalks 

Type of 

application: 

New 

Date received: 

22 September 2017 

28 Days consultation  ended 

19 October 2017 

 
 

Summary of Application   

 

5. The application requests a new premises licence to allow the following licensable 

activities, during the hours shown as follows: 

 

Late Night refreshment 

All days  23:00 – 05:00  

 

Sale of Alcohol (Off Premises) 

 All days  0001- 0000 

 Summary of Representations 

 

6. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (local 
authority and the police). 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

 
7. The police objected (appendix 2) to the licence but have now agreed a set of 

conditions. 
 
8. The local authority has objected (appendix 3) to the licence.  

 

Community Impact 

9. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

10. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

11.  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 

12.  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which 
is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of 
the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Financial implications 

 
13. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

14. The licensing  authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of 
public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

15. This application is for a premises licence for a petrol filling station. Therefore the 
provisions of Section 176 of the Act are relevant to this application. Section 176 (1) 
provides that “No premises licence … has effect to authorise the sale by retail or supply 
of alcohol on or from excluded premises”. “Excluded premises” includes premises used 
primarily as a garage or which form part of the premises which are primarily so used. 
Premises are used as a garage where they are used for  (i) the retailing of petrol (ii) the 
retailing of derv,iii) the sale of motor vehicles and iv) the maintenance of motor 
vehicles. This means that where a licence is granted for a garage and the primary use 
as a garage then the premises licence will be null and void in so far as it relates to retail 
sale or supply of alcohol and the licensing authority can enforce against those 
premises. There is no requirement under Section 17 of the Act to provide information 
about “primary use” when the application is submitted.  

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

16. Given the effect of Section 176 of the Act there are limited circumstances in which the 
licensing authority can require information about the “primary use” at proposed 
premises or consider it at the application stage. The issue of “primary use” only 
becomes an issue for the licensing authority where relevant representations have been 
made that raise the issue of sale of alcohol from a garage and thus engage the crime 
and disorder objective. In those circumstances the licensing sub-committee can under 
regulation 17 of the Hearings Regulations request additional information as it considers 
appropriate. (R (on the application of) Murco Petroleum Limited v Bristol City Council 
[2010] EWHC 1992 (Admin)).   This is supported by the statutory guidance under 
Section 182  which provides at para 5.23 “ … If a relevant representation is made, the 
licensing authority must decide whether or not the premises are used primarily as a 
garage. The licensing authority may ask the licence holder to provide further 
information to help establish what the primary use of the premises is.” 

17.  In the event that that the licensing sub committee does not receive the additional 
information that it requires to determine the issue of primary use it has the power to 
adjourn the hearing to a further specified date to enable that information to be provided 

18. The committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the licensing authority.   

19. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.   

20. In this case it was summed up that: -   

 A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so 
but will need to give full reasons for their actions.   

21. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must 
be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions.   

22. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said:   

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

23. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

Right of Appeal 

24.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

2  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

 
(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 
of that section, or 

(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 
 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 
 

he may appeal against the decision. 
 
(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 18(6).  
 

25. Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision appealed against 

 
Risk Management 
 
26. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

27. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Application form 
Appendix 2 Police representation 
Appendix 3 Local authority representation 
 

Background Papers 

 
None 

13





15

caroline.marshall3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



From: Mooney,James
To: Licensing
Cc: Spriggs, Fred; "Clare Johnson"; Bowell, Emma; Paskin,Carl; Reynolds,Duncan
Subject: Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN
Date: 01 November 2017 11:15:49

 
West Mercia Police have previously made representations with regards to the
above application.  This in particular concerns applying licensing conditions to any
premises licence granted.
 
The below e-mail gives details of conditions that the applicants agent wishes to
place on the premises licence - the broad principles of each condition are similar
to those requested by West Mercia Police.
 
West Mercia Police have considered this request and as such agree to withdraw
their representations based on the agreement put forward by the applicant.
 
Regards

Jim Mooney - on behalf of Police Inspector Carl Paskin
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 
Licensing & Harm Reduction Coordinator, 
Policing Unit - Herefordshire, 
West Mercia Police. 
DDI 01432 347102 
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm 
#destinationHereford

The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between  appropriate
agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social behaviour. Once in the hands of a new
agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the information under its own Data Protection Provisions.

 

From: Clare Johnson [mailto:MCJ@gosschalks.co.uk] 
Sent: 23 October 2017 16:51
To: Mooney,James
Subject: Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN
GTE:00216470

Dear Jim
 
I have taken Morrison’s instructions on your e-mail of 17 October.  Morrisons would propose the
(slightly amended) following conditions:-
 
1.  CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of
EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.
 

39

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:fspriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:MCJ@gosschalks.co.uk
mailto:embowell@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:carl.paskin@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
caroline.marshall3_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside areas, and all
areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs.
 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped ,
recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days
and handed to Police on demand.
 
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of staff is
capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in recordable media format to be made
available to an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Local Authority on
demand.
 
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the
control of the DPS or other responsible named individual.
 
2.  An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a period
of 12 months from the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request to an
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following:
 

(a) all crimes (relevant to the licensing objectives) reported to the venue
(b) any complaints (relevant to the licensing objectives) received
(c) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

 
3.  A refusal log will be operated by the checkout operators and available for inspection by an
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police.
 
4.  All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained in the premises licence holder’s training
programme prior to working on the checkout.  All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol shall be re-
trained 12 monthly thereafter.  Training records shall be kept at the main store site namely
Morrisons, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN and shall be produced to the Police, an
authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ as defined by
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand.
 
5.  The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy approved by the premises licence holder’s
primary authority.  Challenge 25 signs will be displayed at the premises.
 
Please advise as to whether the above conditions address your concerns whereupon I will write
to the Licensing Authority to request that they be attached to the licence in the event that it is
granted.
 
Kind regards.
 
Clare
 
Clare Johnson  |  Partner  |  Licensing

Gosschalks, Queens Gardens, Kingston Upon Hull, HU1 3DZ  

40



Appendix 3 

Representation made by the Local Authority 17th October 2017 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made for a new premises licence in respect of ‘Morrisons Daily 
Petrol Filling Station, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8PN’. 

The application applies for the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and for the 
provision of late night refreshment daily between 2300 to 0500 hours. 

Whilst the authority does not object to the part of the application for late night refreshment it 
does object in total to the sale of alcohol. 

This objection is based upon the fact that Section 176 of the 2003 Act prohibits the sale from 
premises which are used primarily as a garage, or are part of premises used primarily as a 
garage. Premises are used primarily as a garage if they are used for one or more of the 
following: 
 the retailing of petrol; 
 the retailing of derv; 

Historically Morrisons Petrol Station has not been open 24 hours and has closed at around 
10 to 11pm opening again the following morning.  

The very location of the petrol station, in that is set back further from the road than the main 
store, makes the premises less accessible than the main store. Furthermore there are 
footpaths from residential housing which are opposite the main store again providing easy 
access. 

I make reference to the Section 182 Guidance which at paragraph 5.22 states: 

• It is for the licensing authority to decide, based on the licensing objectives, 
whether it is appropriate for that premises to be granted a licence, taking into 
account the documents and information listed in section 17(3) and (4) which must 
accompany the application. 

I note that the evidence provided by the applicant is prediction based only and does 
therefore not demonstrate that the primary use of the premises is anything other than a 
garage. In fact the name of the premises ‘Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Station’ indicates that 
the premises is a garage selling petrol. 

The authority therefore is concerned that based on the information before the authority that 
to grant a premises licence would mean that it aided and abetted the offence of selling 
alcohol other than in accordance with a licence, contrary to Section 136 of the act. 

 
 
 
Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 
 

41




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Morrisons Daily Filling Station, Barons Cross Road, Leominster, HR6 8RN' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Police representations
	Appendix 3 - Local authority representation
	Representation made by the Local Authority 17th October 2017
	I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003.
	Fred Spriggs Licensing Officer







Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 13 November 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillors DW Greenow (Chairman), PGH Cutter and A Seldon 
 

  
Officers: Emma Bowell and Fred Spriggs 

 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

81. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

83. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'MORRISONS DAILY FILLING STATION, BARONS CROSS ROAD, 
LEOMINSTER, HR6 8RN' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing subcommittee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, licensing technical 
officer and Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer.  Members also heard from premises licence 
holder’s solicitor, Claire Johnson and premises licence holder’s licensing and compliance 
manager, Kelly Nichols.  

The committee heard from Mr Spriggs representing the licensing authority as a 
responsible authority that the issue with the application was that the current premises 
were a filling station and that under S176 of the Licensing Act 2003 it is an excluded 
premises as its primary use is as a filling station.   Historically, the premises have only 
been open between 0700 hrs to 2200 hrs and during this period the premises did not 
hold a licence due to its primary use being a filling station.   The information which had 
been received from the premises licence holder’s solicitor is that the premises will be 
turned into a convenience store and filling station, with the primary use being a 
convenience store.    The premises licence holder solicitor had not supplied any data to 
support this application and could have provided data from other similar shops in the 
chain.    When Mr Spriggs had spoken to the premises licence holder’s solicitor, they did 
not know what control measures would be in place to ensure that the premises’ primary 
use would be a convenience store rather than a filling station.    

The committee then heard from Ms Claire Johnson, premises licence holder’s solicitor 
who explained that Morrisons owned in excess of 300 convenience stores, of which 180 
were licensed.   The chain were currently in the process of rolling out further 
convenience stores which were usually licensed as from their experience this was what 



 

the customers wanted.    Ms Johnson pointed that the BP and Applegreen premises near 
Leominster were also licensed to sell alcohol and were also filling stations.    

Ms Johnson stated that the name Morrisons Daily related to the trading name of 
Morrisons for their convenience stores and in this instance was not relevant to the 
application.  In addition Morrisons owned in excess of 500 stores which were all licensed 
and to her knowledge none of the premises had been subject to a premises licence 
review in the last eight years which was a testimony to how seriously Morrisons took the 
licensing objectives.    Morrisons do operate a comprehensive training programme for all 
employees; operated to a challenge 25 policy and there were till prompts for employees.     

Ms Johnson informed the committee that all spirits and high value alcohol would be 
behind the counter.   There would a single refrigerated unit and a single unrefrigerated 
unit which would be stocked with alcohol.     The only objection outstanding was the 
licensing authority’s as conditions had been agreed with the police and none of the other 
responsible authorities had objected.      

With regard to the issue raised in connection with S176 of the Act, Ms Johnson stated 
that the committee should ignore what was currently on the ground as it was Morrisons 
intension to re-build and increase the square footage of the premises to 1,217 sq. ft. 
which would triple the current size of the kiosk.    The new store will be a proper 
convenience store with hot food to go; coffee; cash machine; lottery and convenience 
goods etc. and there would only be 2.5 bays allocated to garage.   Ms Johnson 
explained that it was not Morrisons’ policy to lodge evidence of primary use and there 
was nothing in the Licensing Act which provided for this.   In the 180 applications 
submitted, Herefordshire was the only licensing authority which required this.    A pie 
chart had been submitted which showed the expected use of the premises and was in 
line with the Murco case which established that use should be measured by intensity of 
use by customers.    The pie chart indicated that 42.2% of expected sales will relate to 
convenience, this was based on actual sales at similar premises of comparable size 
owned by Morrisons. They gave the figures for Wetherby (53.5%), Totnes (53.2%) and 
Cromer (51.8%).    Morrisons’ experience was that once there was a convenience 
offering, the primary used was moved to convenience and it was speculation on the part 
of the licensing authority that the primary use would remain a filling station.    Kelly 
Nichols, premises licence holder’s licensing and compliance manager, confirmed that 
there were measures in place to monitor that the primary use of premises was 
convenience and appropriate steps would be taken if it was not.      

Following queries from committee members, it was confirmed by Ms Johnson:  

 That the premises would not sell alcohol until the re-fit of the premises had taken 
place.   The re-fit was due to start on Monday 20 November.    

 The data supplied by Morrisons was calculated by looking at the location, premises 
of a similar size and selling similar goods.   All the comparator premises would 
have a 24hr premises licence.    

 That she was aware that Herefordshire only had two other premises licensed to 
sell alcohol for 24hr.   Unfortunately as the details were not available on the 
website, she had had to request further details of their licences under the Freedom 
of Information legislation.    

 RonTech were completely separate to Morrisons but did sell Morrisons branded 
goods.  These premises would have their own licences.  

 That the primary use was based on three categories; whether people purchased 
only fuel; only convenience goods or both.  The Murco case had established that it 
was the intensity of use that set the primary use of a premises in these 
circumstances.   

 Car parking spaces would be available for those customers who were only using 
the premises for convenience goods.  



 

 The premises were a long way from other residences and there were was no 
business access.  
 

The committee carefully considered all the representations made, the statutory 
framework as well as having regard to the statutory guidance and Herefordshire 
licensing policy. 
 
DECISION AND REASONS 

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their 
decision, the members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the guidance issued under section 182, the council’s licensing policy and the 
representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties.  
 
The decision of the committee was that the application should be granted in the terms 
sought, subject to the additional conditions agreed with the police, the mandatory 
conditions and such other appropriate conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule.  

The licensing sub-committee having had its discretion engaged by a relevant 
representation from the licensing authority (in its capacity as a responsible authority) 
duly considered the provisions of both Section 176 of the Act and para 5.23 of the 
statutory guidance. They were  satisfied that the primary use of the premises would in 
fact be a convenience store having heard the comparative evidence relating to similar 
size stores and the details of the proposals for the premises and therefore considered 
that it was appropriate to grant a premises licence.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am  


